Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2024
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(42)

24 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii) Credit risk (continued)

(c) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

Instalment credit, other loans and loan commitments

Category Average
ECL rate

Estimated
EAD

Expected
credit loss

 (%) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 30 September 2024

Performing (Stage 1) 0.49% 529,815 2,585

Underperforming (Stage 2) 0.81% 11,192 91

Non-performing (Stage 3) 48.94% 76,038 37,325

Loan Commitments  0.22% 5,439 12

TOTAL 6.43% 622,484 40,013

As at 30 September 2023

Performing (Stage 1) 0.70% 533,113 3,747

Underperforming (Stage 2) 1.26% 11,708 148

Non-performing (Stage 3) 35.04% 68,089 23,855

Loan Commitments  0.25% 24,486 62

TOTAL 4.36% 637,396 27,812

The movement in the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

Performing

Under-

performing

Non-

performing Total

 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 30 September 2024

Balance at beginning of the year

as reported under IFRS 9
3,808 148 23,856 27,812

Net changes to provisions:

- Transfers between categories (1,211) (57) 13,469 12,201

- Modification to contractual cashflow -- -- -- --

 2,597 91 37,325 40,013

Amounts previously provided for

now written off -- -- -- --

Balance at end of the year 2,597 91 37,325 40,013

Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2024
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(43)

24 Financial risk management (continued)

a. Financial risk factors (continued)

(ii) Credit risk (continued)

(c) Expected credit loss measurement (continued)

The movement in the provision for expected credit losses is as follows:

Performing

Under-

performing

Non-

performing Total

 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 30 September 2023

Balance at beginning of the year

as reported under IFRS 9
3,844 165 12,751 16,760

Net changes to provisions:

 - Transfers between categories (36) (15) 11,104 11,053

- Modification to contractual cashflow -- (1) -- (1)

 3,808 149 23,855 27,812

Amounts previously provided for

now written off -- -- -- --

Balance at end of the year 3,808 148 23,856 27,812

The following is an analysis of the net impairment expense on financial assets
recognised in profit or loss:

Performing
Under-

performing
Non-

performing Total
 ($’000) ($’000) ($’000) ($’000)

As at 30 September 2024

Net changes to provisions for

  the year:
(1,211) (57) 13,469 12,201

- Amounts directly written off

  to profit or loss
-- -- -- --

- Recoveries -- -- (58) (58)

Net expense for the year (1,211) (57) 13,407 12,143

As at 30 September 2023

Net changes to provisions for

  the year:
(36) (15) 11,104 11,053

- Amounts directly written off

  to profit or loss
-- -- -- --

- Recoveries -- -- (20) (20)

Net expense for the year (36) (15) 11,084 11,033

Massy Finance GFC Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
30 September 2024
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(44)

24 Financial risk management (continued)